
Florida Regulatory Relations
150 S. Monroe St., Suite 400
Tallahassee, FL 32301

T: 850-577-5550
F: 850-224-5073
www.att.com

December 14, 2007

BY ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0866

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached for filing with the Commission are revisions to the TCG South Florida Local 
Exchange Service Price List to be effective December 15, 2007.  The revised pages are as 
follows:  

Section 4 Second Revised Sheet 51.21.1
Second Revised Sheet 51.27.1

This  filing amends language for Prime Services: Prime NBX and PrimePath NBX 
Services.   If you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to give 
me a call.  

Yours very truly,

Jerry D. Hendrix (slg)

Regulatory Vice President
Attachment



TCG South Florida Second Revised Sheet 51.21.1
Cancels First Revised Sheet 51.21.1

__________________________________________________________________________

Section 4 - SERVICE DESCRIPTION NETWORK SERVICES (cont'd)

4.11 PrimeNBX Service

4.11.1 Description (Cont’d)

PrimeNBX is not available, either under this tariff section or 
through any TCG Contract Tariff or contract referencing this tariff 
section, to new or existing Customers who did not have it on order 
on or before April 29, 2004.  Existing term plan Customers with 
contracts for Prime NBX in effect or on order prior to April 29, 
2004 may continue under their existing terms and conditions and may 
move, add or change stations at their existing locations, based on 
availability of existing facilities, but may not add new locations 
unless otherwise specified in their contracts.  Customers with 
contracts that expired on or before April 29, 2004 will be placed on 
month-to-month tariff rates, subject to the termination schedule 
stated below.  Customers with contracts that expired before June 27, 
2006 will be placed on month-to-month tariff rates upon the 
expiration of their existing contract, unless otherwise specified in 
the contract, subject to (and unless provided in) the termination 
schedule stated below.  Customers with contracts that expire after 
June 27, 2006 will be allowed either to choose to keep their 
contract rate up to and including July 31, 2011, subject to the 
limitations on move adds, and changes described above, or to choose 
to change to month-to-month rates, subject to the schedule stated 
below:

1) Customers with expired contracts, who are presently 
receiving service on a month-to-month basis, will have 
until July 31, 2011, to migrate to a different service, as 
their service will be terminated on that date.  There will 
be no contract renewals for customers with expired 
contracts or who have terminated service.

2) Customers with contracts that expire after December 15, 
2007, will have until July 31, 2011, or until their 
contract termination date, whichever is later, to migrate 
to a different service, as their service will be terminated 
on that date.

Early termination fees will be waived for PrimeNBX customers 
wishing to terminate their PrimeNBX service and migrate to a 
different service prior to their contract expiration.
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Issued:  December 14, 2007 Effective:  December 15, 2007
Issued By: Carol Paulsen, Tariff Administrator

1010 N. Saint Marys Street
San Antonio, TX 78215



TCG South Florida Second Revised Sheet 51.27.1
Cancels First Revised Sheet 51.27.1

__________________________________________________________________________

Section 4 - SERVICE DESCRIPTION NETWORK SERVICES (cont'd)

4.12 PrimePath NBX Service

A) Description (Cont’d)

PrimePath NBX is not available, either under this tariff section or 
through any TCG Contract Tariff or contract referencing this tariff 
section, to new or existing Customers who did not have it on order 
on or before April 29, 2004.  Existing term plan Customers with 
contracts for PrimePath NBX in effect or on order prior to April 29, 
2004 may continue under their existing terms and conditions and may 
move, add or change stations at their existing locations, based on 
availability of existing facilities, but may not add new locations 
unless otherwise specified in their contracts.  Customers with 
contracts that expired on or before April 29, 2004 will be placed on 
month-to-month tariff rates, subject to the termination schedule 
stated below. Customers with contracts that expired before June 27, 
2006 will be placed on month-to-month tariff rates upon the 
expiration of their existing contract, unless otherwise specified in 
the contract, subject to (and unless provided in) the termination 
schedule stated below.  Customers with contracts that expire after 
June 27, 2006 will be allowed either to choose to keep their 
contract rate up to and including July 31, 2011, subject to the 
limitations on move adds, and changes described above, or to choose 
to change to month-to-month rates, subject to the schedule stated 
below.:

1) Customers with expired contracts, who are presently 
receiving service on a month-to-month basis, will have 
until July 31, 2011, to migrate to a different service, as 
their service will be terminated on that date.  There will 
be no contract renewals for customers with expired 
contracts or who have terminated service.

2) Customers with contracts that expire after December 15, 
2007, will have until July 31, 2011, or until their 
contract termination date, which is later, to migrate to a 
different service, as their service will be terminated on 
that date.

Early termination fees will be waived for PrimePath NBX customers 
wishing to terminate their PrimePath NBX service and migrate to a 
different service prior to their contract expiration.
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Issued:  December 14, 2007 Effective:  December 15, 2007
Issued By: Carol Paulsen, Tariff Administrator

1010 N. Saint Marys Street
San Antonio, TX 78215


